macroeconomic conditions, all of which are susceptible to significant change. At September 30, 2023, the loan and held-to-maturity debt securities
portfolios represent 82% of the total assets on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet. The Company also maintains an allowance for lending-related
commitments, specifically unfunded loan commitments and letters of credit, which relates to certain amounts the Company is committed to lend (not
unconditionally cancelable) but for which funds have not yet been disbursed.

Key macroeconomic variable data points that are significant inputs into our credit loss models for the commercial and commercial real estate portfolios are
the Baa corporate credit spread as well as CREPI specifically related to the commercial real estate portfolio. Holding all other inputs constant, the table
below shows the impact of changes in these key macroeconomic variable data points on the estimate of allowance for credit losses.

Impact to estimated allowance for credit losses from an increased or higher input value

Baa Credit Spread Increases

CRE Price Index Decreases

Holding all other inputs constant, the following table provides a sensitivity analysis for the commercial and commercial real estate portfolios based on a 20
basis point change in Baa credit spreads from the assumption utilized in the estimate of that portfolio’s allowance for credit losses at September 30, 2023:

Baa Credit Spread

Narrows Widens

Commercial Decreases estimate by 10%-15% Increases estimate by 10%-15%

Commercial Real Estate:

Construction Decreases estimate by 16%-20% Increases estimate by 15%-20%

Non-Construction Decreases estimate by 4%-5% Increases estimate by 4%-5%

Holding all other inputs constant, the following table provides a sensitivity analysis for the commercial real estate construction and non-construction
portfolios based on a 10% change in CREPI from the assumption utilized in the estimate of that portfolio’s allowance for credit losses at September 30,
2023:

CRE Price Index

Increases Decreases

Commercial Real Estate:

Construction Decreases estimate by 50%-55% Increases estimate by 95%-100%

Non-Construction Decreases estimate by 25%-30% Increases estimate by 60%-65%

See Note (7) “Allowance for Credit Losses” to the Consolidated Financial Statements in Item 1 of this report and the section titled “Credit Quality” in Item